
Democratic Services Contact Officer: Democratic Services 08450 450 500 

 
 
 
 
 
 

4 March 2009 

 

To: Councillor TJ Wotherspoon, Portfolio Holder 
 
 JA Hockney Scrutiny Monitor 
 SGM Kindersley Opposition Spokesman 
 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
You are invited to attend the next meeting of POLICY, IMPROVEMENT AND 
COMMUNICATIONS PORTFOLIO HOLDER'S MEETING, which will be held in SWANSLEY 
ROOM, GROUND FLOOR at South Cambridgeshire Hall on THURSDAY, 12 MARCH 2009 at 
11.00 a.m. 
 
Yours faithfully 
GJ HARLOCK 
Chief Executive 
 
Requests for a large print agenda must be received at least 48 hours before the meeting. 
 

 
AGENDA 

PAGES 
 PROCEDURAL ITEMS   
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 
2. Minutes of Previous Meeting and Matters Arising   1 - 2 
 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 26 January 2009 as a 

correct record.  
 

   
 RECOMMENDATIONS TO CABINET / COUNCIL   
 
3. Corporate Plan 2009/10-2011/12   3 - 20 
 
 DECISION ITEMS   
 
4. E-Petitions   21 - 24 
 
5. Service Plan for Community and Customer Services 2009/10 to 

2011/12  
 25 - 64 

 
 STANDING ITEMS   
 
6. Forward Plan   65 - 66 
 The Portfolio Holder will maintain, for agreement at each meeting, a 

Forward Plan identifying all matters relevant to the Portfolio which it is 
believed are likely to be the subject of consideration and / or decision by 

 

 South Cambridgeshire Hall 

Cambourne Business Park 

Cambourne 

Cambridge 

CB23 6EA 

t: 08450 450 500 

f: 01954 713149 

dx: DX 729500 Cambridge 15 

minicom: 01480 376743 

www.scambs.gov.uk 



the Portfolio Holder, Cabinet, Council, or any other constituent part of the 
Council.   The plan will be updated as necessary and published on the 
Council’s website following each meeting.  The Portfolio Holder will be 
responsible for the content and accuracy of the forward plan. 

   
7. Date of Next Meeting    
 The next meeting will be held on Thursday 14 May at 11am in the 

Jeavons Room.  
 

   



 GUIDANCE NOTES FOR VISITORS TO SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE HALL 
 While the District Council endeavours to ensure that visitors come to no harm when visiting South 
Cambridgeshire Hall, those visitors also have a responsibility to make sure that they do not risk their own 
or others’ safety. 
 
Security 

Members of the public attending meetings in non-public areas of the Council offices must report to 
Reception, sign in, and at all times wear the Visitor badges issued.  Before leaving the building, such 
visitors must sign out and return their Visitor badges to Reception. 
 
Emergency and Evacuation 

In the event of a fire, a continuous alarm will sound.  Evacuate the building using the nearest escape 
route; from the Council Chamber or Mezzanine viewing gallery this would be via the staircase just outside 
the door.  Go to the assembly point at the far side of the staff car park. 

• Do not use the lifts to exit the building.  If you are unable to negotiate stairs by yourself, the 

emergency staircase landings are provided with fire refuge areas, which afford protection for a 
minimum of 1.5 hours.  Press the alarm button and wait for assistance from the Council fire 
wardens or the fire brigade. 

• Do not re-enter the building until the officer in charge or the fire brigade confirms that it is safe to 

do so. 
 
First Aid 

If someone feels unwell or needs first aid, please alert a member of staff. 
 
Access for People with Disabilities 

The Council is committed to improving, for all members of the community, access to its agendas and 
minutes. We try to take all circumstances into account but, if you have any specific needs, please let us 
know, and we will do what we can to help you.  All meeting rooms are accessible to wheelchair users.  
There are disabled toilet facilities on each floor of the building.  Hearing loops and earphones are available 
from reception and can be used in all meeting rooms. 
 
Toilets 

Public toilets are available on each floor of the building next to the lifts. 
 
Recording of Business 

Unless specifically authorised by resolution, no audio and / or visual or photographic recording in any 
format is allowed at any meeting of the Council, the executive (Cabinet), or any committee, sub-committee 
or other sub-group of the Council or the executive. 
 
Banners, Placards and similar items 

No member of the public shall be allowed to bring into or display at any Council meeting any banner, 
placard, poster or other similar item. The Chairman may require any such item to be removed. 
 
Disturbance by Public 

If a member of the public interrupts proceedings, the Chairman will warn the person concerned.  If they 
continue to interrupt, the Chairman will order their removal from the meeting room.  If there is a general 
disturbance in any part of the meeting room open to the public, the Chairman may call for that part to be 
cleared. 
 
Smoking 

Since 1 July 2008, the Council has operated a new Smoke Free Policy. Visitors are not allowed to smoke 
at any time within the Council offices, or in the car park or other grounds forming part of those offices. 
 
Food and Drink 

Vending machines and a water dispenser are available on the ground floor near the lifts at the front of the 
building.  Visitors are not allowed to bring food or drink into the meeting room. 
 
Mobile Phones 

Visitors are asked to make sure that their phones and other mobile devices are set on silent / vibrate 
mode during meetings or are switched off altogether. 
   



This page is left blank intentionally.



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Policy, Improvement and Communications Portfolio Holder's meeting 

held on 
Monday, 26 January 2009 at 2.00 p.m. 

 
Portfolio Holder: TJ Wotherspoon 
 
Officers: 
Denise Lewis Interim Corporate Manager - Community and 

Customer Services 
Richard May Democratic Services Manager 
Sally Smart Principal Accountant Financial & Systems 
 
5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 There were no declarations of interest.  
  
6. NOTES OF LAST MEETING 
 
 The Portfolio Holder confirmed the Minutes of the meeting held on 13 November 2008 as 

a correct record.  
  
7. COUNCILLORS SURVEY 
 
 The Portfolio Holder considered a report setting out the results of the recent survey of 

Members’ communication needs and seeking agreement of a programme of actions to be 
taken in response to the survey. 
 
The Portfolio Holder made specific comments relating to the following matters: 
 

• Concern relating to the high number of Member meetings held at the Council 
Offices; 

• Proposed actions to address Members’ concerns with the website and Intranet, as 
part of which the primary requirement was to ensure accurate and up-to-date 
information. 

• Ensuring effective communication of the new number for the Contact Centre. 
 
The Portfolio Holder commended a thorough report and action plan and requested an 
update on progress against actions to be submitted in May 2009.  
 
Councillor Wotherspoon advised that he welcomed the recent agenda alerts in which 
items of business were set out by bullet points in the covering e-mail; this was a simple 
and convenient way of alerting Members to items coming forward for consideration which 
should prevent subsequent claims of lack of notification.  
 
The Democratic Services Manager drew Councillor Wotherspoon’s attention to minor 
changes to the report and action plan required for consistency and to reflect feedback 
from officers, received since the publication of the report. 
 
The Portfolio Holder: 
 

(a) NOTED the responses to the ‘Communicating Excellence’ Councillor survey, set 
out in Appendix A and in the commentary in the report; 

Agenda Item 2Page 1



Policy, Improvement and Communications Portfolio Holder's meeting Monday, 26 January 2009 

(b) APPROVED the action plan in response to the survey set out at Appendix B to the 
report, subject to: 

(i) Clarification of the lead officer in respect of action (8) (Members’ 
Lounge); 

(ii) Clarification of actions (12) and (13) in respect of the Contact Centre, 
following feedback from the Head of Revenues; 

(iii) The inclusion of an additional action requiring the collation of 
demographic information regarding Members’ employment, to inform 
future survey planning. 

(c)  REQUESTED the submission of a report setting out progress with the action plan 
in May 2009. 

  
8. REVENUE ESTIMATES FOR POLICY, IMPROVEMENT AND COMMUNICATIONS 

PORTFOLIO 
 
 The Portfolio Holder considered draft 2009-2010 revenue estimates for the portfolio in 

respect of the communications, policy and performance services. The Principal 
Accountant advised that the revised figures set out in the report were in the most part due 
to changes in organisation structure and hence time allocation between services. 
 
The Portfolio Holder ENDORSED the Revenue Estimates shown at Appendix A to the 
report, recommending them for consideration by the Cabinet. 

  
9. FORWARD PLAN 
 
 The Portfolio Holder requested the inclusion of the following items on the Forward Plan for 

his future consideration, subject to indicative timescales being agreed in consultation with 
the Interim Corporate Manager for Community and Customer Services for inclusion on the 
Agenda for the next meeting: 
 
Policy 
 

• Corporate Plan 2009-2010 (subsequently to Cabinet and Council for approval). 

• Scoping of review of Council policies and procedures. 

• Investigation of available enabling powers not currently being exercised by the 
Council. 

 
Improvement 
 

• Portfolio Holder job descriptions, to support and inform the generic role 
responsibility set out in the Constitution. 

• Comprehensive Area Assessment locality self-evaluation, setting out against which 
achievements the Council would wish to be judged. 

• Revised ICT Strategy.  
 
Communications 
 

• Updated Communications Strategy. 

• Progress on action plan approved at the meeting. 
  

  
The Meeting ended at 2.30 p.m. 

 

 

Page 2



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

  
REPORT TO: Policy, Improvement and 

Communications Portfolio Holder 
12th March 2009 

AUTHOR/S: Policy and Performance Manager 
 

 
CORPORATE PLAN 2009/10 – 2011/12 - OUTLINE 

 
Purpose 

 
1. To agree the outline and programme for the preparation and approval of the 

Corporate Plan for 2009/10 to 2011/12 
 

Background 
 
2. The Corporate Plan is the culmination of the Council’s annual policy and financial 

planning process. The earlier stages are:- 
 

• Setting the overall Council service delivery objectives (3As) – June/July 

• Preparing draft service plans to deliver those objectives (September to 
November) 

• Assessing the resource implications of service plans through the revision of the 
Medium Term Financial Strategy (October/November) 

• Approval of the budget, Council Tax and rents (February) 

• Finalisation of service plans (March) 
 
3. The purpose of the Corporate Plan is to provide a narrative on the issues facing the 

Council, its objectives and the main plans and targets for the year ahead and 
subsequent years.  

 
Draft Plan for 2009/10 

 
4. An outline of the Corporate Plan is attached. As can be seen, this is a skeleton at this 

stage. Further work will be required to -  
 

• Provide narrative for the Forward and sections on the Context and Performance 
in the last year.  

• Provide a summary of plans to deliver the Aims, Approaches and Actions 

• Provide a summary of the plans of the Council in 2009/10 to improve capacity to 
deliver its objectives and respond to Improvement  

• Complete Appendix 1 by adding in key LAA targets, other performance indicator 
targets and service improvements from service plans, as they are completed. 

 
5. This work will continue over the next month with a view to final versions of the 

Corporate Plan going for approval to Cabinet and Council in April. At that stage it will 
be necessary to delegate the approval of the final version when end of year 
performance indicator information is available. 

 
6. Appendix 2 is based on the draft Improvement Plan approved by the Improvement 

Board on 28th January 2009. 
 

 

Agenda Item 3Page 3



 
 
Implications 
 

7. The Corporate Plan is based on the financial and staffing implications in the Medium 
Term Plan and Workforce Plan. There are no other new implications as the 
Corporate Plan draws together plans already approved. 
 
Consultations 

 
8. The portfolio holder and SMT/EMT will be requested to comment on the draft 

Corporate Plan at key stages as it is developed.  
 
 

Effect on Aims, Approaches and Actions 
 

9. As can be seen from the outline the principal purpose of the Corporate Plan is to 
deliver the Council’s 3As. 

 
Recommendations 

 
10. The Policy, Improvement and Communications Portfolio Holder is recommended to –  
 

(a) consider and comment upon the outline Corporate Plan 
(b) approve the further work envisaged for the preparation of final plan for 

presentation to Cabinet and Council  
 
 
Background Papers: the following background papers were used in the preparation of this 
report:  

Draft service plans 
 

Contact Officer:  Paul Swift – Policy and Performance Manager 
Telephone: (01954) 713017 

Page 4



CORPORATE PLAN 2009/10 – 2011/12 - OUTLINE 
 

1. Forward 
 
To be added – from Leader and Chief Executive 
 

2. Our Corporate Plan 
 
The Corporate Plan is a high level plan setting out our Council priorities and demonstrating 
our commitment to achieve them in 2009/10 and beyond. The plan brings together proposals 
in various plans – including the Improvement Plan, Service Plans, the Sustainable 
Community Strategy, Medium Term Financial Strategy and other strategies and policies.  
 
Each year the Council carries out an annual business planning cycle, starting with setting 
high level objectives in June/July; then continuing with service planning and budget planning 
in the Autumn; and ending with th
[...]
Holder to confirm the Council’s commitment, or otherwise, to online petitions.  
Should the Portfolio Holder decide to implement e-Petitions at South Cambridgeshire 
District Council, the resource implications will relate in the main to human rather than 
financial resources.  The Council has an agreed protocol for considering petitions, 
therefore introducing an E-Petitions facility will involve modification of, and 
improvement to, an existing process rather than the creation of a new one. 
 
Background 

 
2. A growing number of local authorities are providing facilities for the completion and 

submission of online petitions.  South Cambridgeshire District Council uses a 
committee administration software package called modern.gov, marketed by NT/e.  
NT/e has recently introduced an e-Petitions facility as part of that software package. 

 
Considerations 

 
3. The benefits of online petitions include: 
 

(a) Providing an additional avenue for participating in the democratic process. 
(b) Spreading the message more widely than might be the case with paper-based 

petitions (from the public’s point of view) and getting a wider, and perhaps 
more independent, response (from the Council’s point of view). 

(c) The system’s simplicity and effectiveness in an electronic world. 
 

4. Potential drawbacks include: 
 

(a) a perception that e-Petitions might diminish or duplicate the constituency and 
community leadership roles of local Members. 

(b) Similar or duplicate petitions especially where they “split the vote”. There 
should be some way to “merge” petitions. 

(c) Staff implications: some systems operated by other local authorities are 
primarily manual and involve a member of staff compiling the petition from 
information added to the webpage . 

 
5. Online petitioning has not been publicised, so it is not known whether or not there is a 

public demand for it.  However, the Council’s Constitution already provides for “old 
fashioned” petitions, and reside
[...]
ture for residents wishing to submit petitions which 
will stimulate interest and participation in local democracy. The facility can be 
introduced within existing resources and will mean that the Council is ahead of the 
game in terms of a future legislative requirement to make such a facility available.  

 
Recommendation 

 
12.  It is recommended that South Cambridgeshire District Council introduce online 

petitions using its existing committee management software from 1 April 2009, 
subject to appropriate publicity around the launch. 

 
 
Background Papers: the following background papers were used in the preparation of this 
report:  
• Huntingdonshire District Council (modern.gov) 

http://www.huntsdc.gov.uk/News+and+Communications/Press+releases/2008/July/fir
st+byte+at+electronic+petitions.htm  

• Bristol City Council (Public-I) 
http://epetitions.bristol.gov.uk/ 

• Royal Borough of Kingston-upon-Thames (manual system) 
http://www.kingston.gov.uk/information/your_council/epetitions.htm 
 

Contact Officer:  Ian Senior – Democratic Services Officer  
Telephone: (01954) 713028 

Page 23



Page 24

This page is left blank intentionally.



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

SERVICE PLAN FOR COMMUNITY AND CUSTOMER SERVICES 
 

2009/10 TO 2011/12 
 
Portfolio Holder/s: 
 
Partnerships: Cllr Ray Manning, Leader 
Policy & Improvement and Communications: Cllr Tim Wotherspoon 
Equality and Diversity: Cllr Mark Howell 
Customer Service: Cllr Simon Edwards 
Performance Management: Cllr Nick Wright 

 
SERVICE PLAN OVERVIEW 
 

1. Key Functions and Responsibilities 
 

The key functions of the Community and Customer Service area are as follows: 
 

q To communicate the Council’s vision, priorities, objectives and processes 
effectively both to staff, through an effective internal communication and 
consultation process, and externally to partners, agencies and the public. 

 
q To actively foster and develop positive relationships with all local agencies 

[...]
ting material (posters, displays, leaflets) to support services 
and corporate initiatives 

• internal communication, including the support of organisational change 

• reputation management – including strategic communications planning and 
management for corporate initiatives  

• The service contributes to the statutory duty to inform, consult and engage 
residents and communities 

. 
The Partnerships Team is responsible for: 
 

• Taking the lead role in the preparation and delivery of the Sustainable Community 

Strategy for the South Cambridgeshire Local Strategic Partnership (LSP). 

• Supporting the development and implementation of the Cambridgeshire Local 

Area Agreement (LAA). 

• Taking the lead role in the preparation and delivery of the Community Safety 

Rolling Plan for the CDRP. 

• Managing projects to enable the delivery of the Sustainable Community Strategy, 

the LAA and the Community Safety Rolling Plan. 

• Supporting Parish Councils and the voluntary and community sector to influence 

Council, LAA and Local Strategic Partnership (LSP) decision-making and 

promoting an environment for a thriving third sector. 

• Coordinating the delivery of the Council’s Community Engagement Strategy, 

including neighbourhood panels, parish planning, parish charter and information 

events. 
 

The Policy and Performance Team is responsible for: 
 

• Supporting the development of corporate priorities and policies 

• Developing and supporting corporate consultation 

• Co-ordinating the Council’s response to, and helping the Council to improve 
performance in relation to, audit and inspection regimes  

• Promoting and supporting performance management throughout the organisation 
in order to achieve the Council’s objectives. 

• Promoting equality and diversity 

• Supporting the development and capacity of the Scrutiny and Overview 
Committee 

 
The Electoral and Support Services Team is responsible for: 
 

• The compilation and maintenance of the 
[...]
for the service include:- 
 

• Both the Partnerships and Policy and Performance teams are progressing key 
strategic issues for the Council. A disproportionate number of Council Actions fall 
to be completed by these relatively small teams.  

 

• The size of the Policy and Performance team has grown in response to issues 
raised in the CGI. While capacity has been increased, there are still areas (such 
as policy development, research and benchmarking ) which are still under 
resourced.  

 

• Both the Partnerships and Policy and Performance teams are of a multi-
disciplinary nature and address issues where there is a great deal of ongoing 
change. Staff development and keeping up with current issues will continue to be 
an important workforce consideration. 

 

• As the structure of the Policy and Performance team has grown in a piecemeal 
way in response to CGI and other issues this has given rise to a flat structure and 
a team with specialist rather than generic policy and performance related roles. 
There will be opportunities to review the structure in 2009/10, particularly as 
retirements are likely among current staff alongside a vacant post that will be 
covered on a 6 month fixed term contract pending the outcome of the review. 

 

• Another major issue for these teams is that there is very little cover when posts 
are vacant through turnover or sickness. This has been particularly evident in the 
last year with vacancies in the Equality and Diversity Officer post and more 
recently in the Customer Services post. 

 

• The service will be affected by the loss of two fixed term posts (Communications 
Officer and Improvement Project Officer) which end in March 2009. The 
Communications post will have an impact on a range of internal organisational 
change projects. 

 

• The main workforce issues for the Electoral and Support Services team are the 
nature of elections work means that the service pressures fall unevenly 
throughout the year and this h
[...]
ri
z
o
n
 S
c
a
n
n
in
g
’)
 

S
M
T
 

L
e
a
d
e
rs
’ 
P
o
rt
fo
lio
 m
e
e
ti
n
g
 

C
a
b
in
e
t 

D
e
n
is
e
 L
e
w
is
 –
 C
o
rp
o
ra
te
 

M
a
n
a
g
e
r,
 C
o
m
m
u
n
it
y
 &
 

C
u
s
to
m
e
r 
S
e
rv
ic
e
s
 

J
u
ly
 2
0
0
9
 

 I
m
p
ro
v
e
m
e
n
t 

P
o
rt
fo
lio
 H
o
ld
e
r 
jo
b
 d
e
s
c
ri
p
ti
o
n
s
, 

to
 s
u
p
p
o
rt
 a
n
d
 i
n
fo
rm
 t
h
e
 g
e
n
e
ri
c
 

ro
le
 r
e
s
p
o
n
s
ib
ili
ty
 s
e
t 
o
u
t 
in
 t
h
e
 

C
o
n
s
ti
tu
ti
o
n
 

P
o
rt
fo
lio
 h
o
ld
e
r 

C
a
b
in
e
t 

R
ic
h
a
rd
 M
a
y
 –
 D
e
m
o
c
ra
ti
c
 

S
e
rv
ic
e
s
 M
a
n
a
g
e
r 

M
a
rc
h
 t
o
 M
a
y
 2
0
0
9
 

Im
p
ro
v
e
m
e
n
t 

C
o
m
p
re
h
e
n
s
iv
e
 A
re
a
 

A
s
s
e
s
s
m
e
n
t:
 R
e
c
e
ip
t 
a
n
d
 

c
o
n
s
id
e
ra
ti
o
n
 o
f 
g
o
v
e
rn
m
e
n
t 

g
u
id
a
n
c
e
 

E
M
T
 

P
o
rt
fo
lio
 h
o
ld
e
r 

C
a
b
in
e
t 

P
a
u
l 
S
w
if
t 
–
 P
o
lic
y
 &
 

P
e
rf
o
rm
a
n
c
e
 M
a
n
a
g
e
r 

M
a
y
 2
0
0
9
 

Im
p
ro
v
e
m
e
n
t 

R
e
v
is
e
d
 I
C
T
 S
tr
a
te
g
y
 

P
o
rt
fo
lio
 h
o
ld
e
r 

S
te
v
e
 R
a
y
m
e
n
t 
–
 H
e
a
d
 o
f 

IC
T
 

M
a
y
 2
0
0
9
 

C
o
m
m
u
n
ic
a
ti
o
n
s
 
U
p
d
a
te
d
 C
o
m
m
u
n
ic
a
ti
o
n
s
 

S
tr
a
te
g
y
 

P
o
rt
fo
lio
 h
o
ld
e
r 

G
e
o
rg
in
a
 H
a
y
w
a
rd
 –
 

C
o
m
m
u
n
ic
a
ti
o
n
s
 M
a
n
a
g
e
r 

M
a
y
 2
0
0
9
 

C
o
m
m
u
n
ic
a
ti
o
n
s
 
P
ro
g
re
s
s
 o
n
 a
c
ti
o
n
 p
la
n
 

a
p
p
ro
v
e
d
 a
t 
th
e
 m
e
e
ti
n
g
 

P
o
rt
fo
lio
 h
o
ld
e
r 

R
ic
h
a
rd
 M
a
y
 –
 D
e
m
o
c
ra
ti
c
 

S
e
rv
ic
e
s
 M
a
n
a
g
e
r 

 

Agenda Item 6Page 65



Page 66

This page is left blank intentionally.


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous Meeting and Matters Arising
	3 Corporate Plan 2009/10-2011/12
	Corporate Plan 2009 to 2012 Appx A
	Corporate Plan 2009 to 2012 Appx B

	4 E-Petitions
	5 Service Plan for Community and Customer Services 2009/10 to 2011/12
	6 Forward Plan



Minutes of the meeting


SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Policy, Improvement and Communications Portfolio Holder's Meeting 
held on 

Thursday, 12 March 2009 at 11.00 a.m. 
 
Portfolio Holder: TJ Wotherspoon 
 
Councillors in attendance: 
Scrutiny and Overview Committee monitor: 
 

 JA Hockney 
 

Opposition spokesman 
 

 JD Batchelor, substituting for SGM Kindersley 
 

Also in attendance:  SM Edwards, Mrs SM Ellington and RMA Manning 
 
Officers: 
Maggie Jennings Democratic Services Officer 
Denise Lewis Interim Corporate Manager, Community and 

Customer Services and Project Manager, Housing 
Futures 

Richard May Democratic Services Manager 
Paul Swift Policy and Performance Review Manager 
Denise Lewis Corporate Manager, Community and Customer 

Services and Project Manager, Housing Futures 
 
Cllr JA Hockney left the meeting at 11.25am following the conclusion of item 12 relating to the 
Corporate Plan. 
 
10. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 There were no declarations of interest.  
  
11. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING AND MATTERS ARISING 
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 26 January were agreed as a correct record. There 

were no matters arising. 
  
12. CORPORATE PLAN 2009/10-2011/12 
 
 Paul Swift, the Policy and Performance Manager was in attendance for this item. 

 
The Portfolio Holder considered the report concerning the Corporate Plan and noted the 
following information: 
 

 Work on the Plan was ongoing  

 The Improvement Plan would be appended to the Plan 

 Discussions were in hand with the Auditors on the council’s ability to achieve level 
3 regardingthe new Use of Resources test within the Comprehensive Area 
Assessment. A workshop for Members would be arranged to inform of the new 
outcome based test that would be applied for Use of Resources 

 The need to avoid over surveying residents by sharing information between 
services 

 Information would be sought from the Audit Commission on what areas it felt 
should be assessed; the outcome and how they were assessed could be 



Policy, Improvement and Communications Portfolio Holder's Meeting Thursday, 12 March 2009 

considered by the Scrutiny & Overview Committee 
 
The Policy, Improvement and Communications Portfolio Holder, 
 
ENDORSED the proposed content of the Corporate Plan and its development to date 

and noted that the final Plan would be considered again by himself, the 
Executive Management Team and Senior Management Team, prior to 
submission to Cabinet and Council in April.  

  
13. E-PETITIONS 
 
 Richard May, Democratic Services Manager was in attendance for this item. 

 
The Portfolio Holder considered the report proposing the introduction of e-petitions; issues 
arising from the resultant discussion were as follows: 
 

 The small number of e-petitions received by other local authorities who had 
introduced the system 

 Possible overloading of the system from political parties and members of the public 
outside the district 

 Further clarification would be required on the appropriateness of public response to 
planning applications 

 The regard for those members of the community that did not have access to a 
computer 

 
The Policy, Improvement and Communications Portfolio Holder, 
 
(a) REJECTED for the immediate future, the proposal to implement e-Petitions at 

South Cambridgeshire District Council, 

 
(b) AGREED to review the position at a future date if the above issues could be 

addressed and/or that the Council was obliged to implement e-petitions in order to 
meet legislative requirements. 

  
14. SERVICE PLAN FOR COMMUNITY AND CUSTOMER SERVICES 2009/10 TO 2011/12 
 
 Paul Swift, Policy & Performance Manager was in attendance for this item. 

 
PS presented the Service Plan, stating that there were several Portfolio Holders 
responsible for different elements of the Plan; all of whom had been consulted. Issues 
raised during discussion related to: 
 

 the loss of two fixed terms posts; the Communications Officer in particular, had 
been responsible for an improvement in internal communication and the promotion 
of the Council’s values 

 the proposed enhancement of the Scrutiny & Overview and Local Area Agreement 
(LAA) functions 

 the appointment of an interim Corporate Manager for Community and Customers 
Services 

 a review of the structure of the Policy and Performance team in 2009/10 

 the appointment of a more senior officer to improve customer service and support 
Service First 

 the amount of work in populating the data base in respect of CorVu had been 
underestimated, however, officers across the Council were now inputting the 



Policy, Improvement and Communications Portfolio Holder's Meeting Thursday, 12 March 2009 

required data. It was anticipated that Service Plans, together with Customer 
Service information would be included in the system with Members able to access 
the data from 1 April 2009 

 Future Service Plans would be more outward facing and customer focussed  
 
In conclusion, the Policy, Improvement and Communications Portfolio Holder, 
 
AGREED the Service Plan for Community and Customers Services 2009/10 to 

2011/12, subject to any amendments to be made by the interim Corporate 
Manager for Community and Customer Services. 

  
15. FORWARD PLAN 
 
 The Portfolio Holder referred to the agenda item relating to `Scoping of review of Council 

policies and procedures’ and informed those present that the Partnerships Manager had 
given him a preliminary list. The remainder of the Forward Plan was NOTED 

  
16. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
 The next meeting will be held on Thursday, 14 May 2009 at 11am in the Jeavons Room. 
  

  
The Meeting ended at 12.00 p.m. 

 

 


